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FY2018 Results Review

Cost increase dampened profit. Advancer Global grew

revenue by 3.1% to S$67.3 million for FY2018. However,

gross profit dropped 8.3% to S$17.3 million due to increase

in manpower–related costs. This translates to lower gross

profit margin at 25.7% in FY2018, against 28.9% in FY2017.

Administrative expenses also rose 4.4% to S$17.4 million

due to increased administrative costs, bad debt written-off at

cleaning and pest controls businesses and increased

advertising fees. As a result, net profit fell 56.3% to S$1.3

million, which was 51% below our estimates.

Downward revisions of earnings estimates. Factoring in

a slowdown in the foreign employment sourcing business,

we lowered our revenue growth projections by 4.7% point

and 5.4% point to 10.0% and 8.1% for FY2019E and

FY2020E respectively. We also expect the increased

business costs to be capped at FY18’s level, hence gross

margin to be maintained at FY18’s 25.7%.

Maintain Buy but lower target price to S$0.30. Higher

business costs and slower projected revenue growth led to

a lower DCF-backed target price of S$0.30 (from S$0.36).

This represents an ex-cash PE of 20.7x and 18.9x FY19E

and FY20E respectively, which we think is justified given its

resilient and cash generative business Advancer has

embarked on a M&A trail to add service offerings and

extend customer reach. Building management and security

services business will fuel growth, and higher contribution

from waste management associate, G3 Environmental

Private Limited. The stock is trading at 1x book, which is

60% backed by cash.

Key risks: Exposure to laws, regulations and policies of

originating countries, ability to seek out M&A targets at

attractive valuations.
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Share price 1M 3M 6M 1Y
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Catalist Index (0.9)% (7.5)% (19.2)% (35.1)%

Date: 21 March 2019

S$

Year ended December (S$’000) FY2016A FY2017A FY2018A FY2019E FY2020E FY2021E

Revenue 50,909 65,260 67,283 74,031 80,058 85,718

% Growth 13.7% 28.2% 3.1% 10.0% 8.1% 7.1%

Gross profit 13,555 18,857 17,283 19,016 20,564 22,018

Gross margin (%) 26.6% 28.9% 25.7% 25.7% 25.7% 25.7%

Profit before tax 3,300 3,375 1,516 2,541 2,765 2,980

Net Profit 2,675 3,056 1,336 2,239 2,436 2,626

% Growth (38.8)% 14.2% (56.3)% 67.6% 8.8% 7.8%

Net margin (%) 5.3% 4.7% 2.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.1%

Basic EPS (S$ cents) 1.5 1.7 0.6 0.9 1.0 1.0

P/E (ex-cash) (x) 12.9 11.4 12.5 6.5 5.9 5.6

Net Debt/Equity Net cash Net cash Net cash Net cash Net cash Net cash

0.15

0.20

0.25

0.30

0.35

Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 Mar-19
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Advancer Global Limited

FY2018 results in review

Increase in costs dampened profit. Advancer Global achieved

revenue growth of 3.1% to S$67.3 million for FY18. The increase was

due mainly to higher revenue from the Security Services Business,

offset by the decline in revenue from the Building Management and

Employment Services. However, gross profit fell 8.3% to S$17.3

million, weighed down by manpower costs such as higher average

recruitment costs for Employment Services Business, increased

average salaries of security guards for Security Services Business,

and increase in direct labour costs for pest control for Building

Management Business. This translates to an overall lower gross profit

margin at 25.7% in FY18, compared with 28.9% in FY17. At the same

time, administrative expenses rose 4.4% to S$17.4 million due to

increased administrative staff costs, bad debt written-off at cleaning

and pest controls businesses, and higher advertising fees. Net profit

fell 56.3% to S$1.3 million, a result of lower gross margins and higher

administrative expenses.

Downward adjustments in estimates. The 51% miss in the bottom

line prompted a downward revision in our financial forecast of the

Group. Taking into consideration the slowdown in the employment

services business, we downgraded our revenue growth projections by

4.7% point and 5.4% point to 10.0% and 8.1% for FY19E and FY20E

respectively. Accounting for the higher costs of business, we also

lowered the gross profit margin from 28.7% to 25.7%, similar to that in

FY18. We have also provided for higher administrative expenses.

Maintain Buy with a lower target price of S$0.30. Taking in account

the higher business costs and moderating the overall growth of the

group, we have lowered our DCF-backed target price to S$0.30 from

S$0.36 previously. This represents an ex-cash PE of 20.7x and 18.9x

FY19E and FY20E respectively, which we think is justified given its

defensive business and proven mergers and acquisition track record.

Furthermore, Advancer is also in a net cash position, with a war chest

of more than S$26 million in cash and cash equivalents. We expect

Facility Management Services (consisting of the Group’s Security

Services and Building Management segments) to fuel growth, along

with higher contribution from its stake in its waste management

associate, G3 Environmental Private Limited. The stock is trading at 1x

book, which is 60% backed by cash. Maintain BUY.
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Revenue 

breakdown 

(S$mil)

FY18 FY17

Employment 

Services
12.5 13.2

Building 

Management
36.1 37.1

Security 

Services
18.7 15.0

Total 67.3 65.3

Revenue Breakdown By Segment

Cost 

breakdown 

(S$mil)

FY18 FY17

Cost of 

Services
50.0 46.4

Administrative 

Expenses
17.4 16.7

Cost Breakdown
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Recent developments

Advancer Global acquired landscaping company to expand

facilities management services

In Nov 2018, Advancer Global acquired a 76% stake in a landscaping

company, Country Cousins Pte Ltd, for S$171,000. The purchase was

priced at 2.6x book value and 3.75x PE.

Established in 2014, Country Cousins offers a range of professional

services such as landscape planting, care and maintenance services

comprising of garden installation and maintenance, grass cutting, tree

felling and pruning in Singapore. It serves a wide array of customers

including schools and tertiary institutions, offices and commercial

spaces, private residential homes and public gardens.

Country Cousins’ business complements well with the Group’s

services in outdoor living spaces. The acquisition will facilitate the

Group’s entry into aqua-scapes and pond-scapes, further extending its

service offerings for landscaping solutions. Advancer will tap on

Country Cousins’ track record to bid for landscaping jobs, which

increasingly form a part of facilities management contract.

3



Advancer Global Limited

Fiscal Year Ended

Revenue by segment 
(S$’000) FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019E FY2020E FY2021E

Employment Services 12,818 12,627 13,151 12,471 12,346 12,346 12,531 

Building Management 20,090 24,753 37,135 36,124 39,917 43,110 46,128 

Security Services 11,886 13,529 14,974 18,688 21,772 24,602 27,062 

Total Revenue 44,794 50,909 65,260 67,283 74,035 80,058 85,722 

SAC Advisors Forecast Summary

Source: Company data, SAC Advisors

Fiscal Year Ended

Operating profit** FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019E FY2020E FY2021E

Operating Profit margin 11.1% 6.7% 5.3% 2.2% 3.4% 3.4% 3.4%

Operating Profit growth y-y 74.7% -31.6% 2.1% -56.5% 66.8% 8.1% 7.1%

Operating Profit (S$’000) 4,978 3,406 3,476 1,513 2,523 2,728 2,921 

Fiscal Year Ended

Profit margin (%) FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018E FY2019E FY2020E

Profit before tax 7.1% 10.9% 6.5% 5.2% 2.3% 3.4% 3.5%

Profit after tax* 6.5% 9.8% 5.3% 4.7% 2.0% 3.0% 3.0%

* Profit attributable to owners of the Group

Fiscal Year Ended

Profit (%) (Y-Y) FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018E FY2019E FY2020E

Profit before tax 76.5% -32.1% 2.3% -55.1% 67.6% 8.8% 7.8%

Profit after tax* 71.3% -38.8% 14.2% -56.3% 67.6% 8.8% 7.8%

** In-house estimate

Fiscal Year Ended

Revenue % (Y-Y) FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019E FY2020E FY2021E

Employment Services 10.20% -1.49% 4.15% -5.17% -1.00% 0.00% 1.50%

Building Management 18.46% 23.21% 50.02% -2.72% 10.50% 8.00% 7.00%

Security Services 14.07% 13.82% 10.68% 24.80% 16.50% 13.00% 10.00%

Total 14.82% 13.65% 28.19% 3.10% 10.03% 8.14% 7.07%

Fiscal Year Ended

Revenue breakdown (%) FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019E FY2020E FY2021E

Employment Services 28.6% 24.8% 20.2% 18.5% 16.7% 15.4% 14.6%

Building Management 44.8% 48.6% 56.9% 53.7% 53.9% 53.8% 53.8%

Security Services 26.5% 26.6% 22.9% 27.8% 29.4% 30.7% 31.6%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Fiscal Year Ended

Gross profit breakdown (S$’000) FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019E FY2020E FY2021E

Employment Services 5,819 5,523 6,139 5,647 5,643 5,446 5,428 

Building Management 4,253 6,042 9,597 8,560 9,602 10,810 11,928 

Security Services 1,804 1,990 3,121 3,076 3,772 4,309 4,663 

Total 11,876 13,555 18,857 17,283 19,016 20,565 22,019 

Fiscal Year Ended

Gross profit % (Y-Y) FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019E FY2020E FY2021E

Employment Services 31.7% -5.1% 11.2% -8.0% -0.1% -3.5% -0.3%

Building Management 81.5% 42.1% 58.8% -10.8% 12.2% 12.6% 10.3%

Security Services -14.9% 10.3% 56.8% -1.4% 22.6% 14.2% 8.2%

Total 33.7% 14.1% 39.1% -8.3% 10.0% 8.1% 7.1%

Fiscal Year Ended

Gross profit margin  (%) FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019E FY2020E FY2021E

Employment Services 45.4% 43.7% 46.7% 45.3% 45.7% 44.1% 43.3%

Building Management 21.2% 24.4% 25.8% 23.7% 24.1% 25.1% 25.9%

Security Services 15.2% 14.7% 20.8% 16.5% 17.3% 17.5% 17.2%

Total 26.5% 26.6% 28.9% 25.7% 25.7% 25.7% 25.7%
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Advancer Global Limited

Company Background

▪ Advancer Global Limited is an established and integrated

workforce solutions and services provider in Singapore.

▪ Its business is divided into three main business segments:

(a) Employment Services: Through its well-recognised brands,

“Nation” and “Enreach”, Advancer offers integrated and

comprehensive employment solutions and services including

sourcing, recruitment, training and deployment of foreign domestic

workers and foreign workers.

(b) Building Management Services: Advancer provides mainly

integrated property management, security services, pest control,

landscape, cleaning and stewarding services to hospitals, hotels,

commercial and residential properties. This is performed at its

subsidiaries such as Master Clean Facility Services Pte. Ltd.,

World Clean Facility Services Pte. Ltd., First Stewards Private

Limited and Newman & Goh Property Consultants Pte Ltd,

Newman & Associates Pte Ltd, Premier Eco-Care Pte. Ltd. and

Prestige Enviro-Care Pte. Ltd.

(c) Security Services: Advancer provides mainly manpower for

security solutions and services to residential, commercial and

industrial properties, and security escort services. This is offered

by its subsidiaries, KC Security & Investigation Services Pte. Ltd.,

KH Security Agency Pte. Ltd, Ashtree International Pte. Ltd. and

AGS Integration Pte. Ltd.

Business Segment Products / Services

Employment services • Sourcing, recruiting, training and deployment of foreign 

workers and foreign domestic workers

Building management 

services

Security services

• Cleaning

• Stewarding

• Pest control

• Property and facilities management services

• Security officers for events and premises

• Security escort and bodyguard services

• Consultation solution and services 

• Virtual guard and specialised IT solutions in security systems

Revenue Breakdown 
(FY2018)

Employment Services

Building Management Services

Security Services

18.5%
27.8%

Source: Company data, SAC Advisors

53.7%

Source: Company data, SAC Advisors
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Advancer Global Limited

Fiscal Year Ended

FY2017 FY2018 FY2019F FY2020F FY2021F

Revenue 65,260 67,283 74,031 80,058 85,718 

Cost of sales (46,403) (50,000) (55,015) (59,493) (63,699)

Gross Profit 18,857 17,283 19,016 20,564 22,018 

Other operating income 1,320 1,668 2,694 2,913 3,119 

Administrative 

expenses (16,701) (17,438) (19,187) (20,749) (22,216)

Operating Profit 3,476 1,513 2,523 2,728 2,921 

Share of profit from JV 0 76 91 109 131 

Finance costs (101) (73) (73) (73) (73)

Profit before tax 3,375 1,516 2,541 2,765 2,980 

Income tax (262) (121) (203) (221) (238)

Profit for the 

year/period 3,113 1,395 2,338 2,544 2,742 

Profit attributable to 

owners of company 3,056 1,336 2,239 2,436 2,626 

Income Statement (S$’000)

Fiscal Year Ended

FY2017 FY2018 FY2019F FY2020F FY2021F

Profit before tax 3,375 1,516 2,541 2,765 2,980

Depreciation & 

amortisation 1,155 1,237 1,250 1,267 1,008 

Change in working 

capital (1,466) (591) 873 (789) (741)

Others (150) 138 (221) (257) (296)

Net Cash (used in)/ 

from operations 2,914 2,300 4,442 2,986 2,950

Purchase of PPE (886) (732) (1,014) (1,318) (1,648)

Acquisition of subsidiary (1,152) - - - -

Others (3,964) (3,565) - - -

Net Cash (used in)/ 

from investing (6,002) (4,297) (1,014) (1,318) (1,648)

Net change in equity 4,816 22,121 - - -

Net change in debt (279) (630) (73) (73) (73)

Dividends paid (1,654) (916) (1,264) (1,362) (1,457)

Net Cash (used in)/ 

from financing 2,883 19,970 (1,337) (1,435) (1,530)

Cash Flow Statement (S$’000)

Fiscal Year Ended

FY2017 FY2018 FY2019F FY2020F FY2021F

As at 31 Dec

Cash and bank 

balances 8,033 26,006 28,098 28,330 28,102 

Trade and other 

receivables 16,622 17,463 18,752 20,278 21,712 

Inventories 38 547 322 348 373 

Other assets 0 0 0 0 0 

Total current assets 24,693 44,016 47,171 48,956 50,187 

Property, Plant and 

Equipment 2,511 2,645 2,978 3,473 4,113 

Goodwill on consol. 5,489 5,489 5,489 5,489 5,489 

Invesment in associate 2 78 169 279 410 

Other non-current 

assets 1,696 1,031 463 19 19 

Total non-current 

assets 9,698 9,243 9,099 9,259 10,031 

Total assets 34,391 53,259 56,270 58,215 60,218 

Bank borrowings 630 24 24 24 24 

Trade and other 

payables 9,608 7,446 9,382 10,146 10,863 

Other current liabilities 635 435 435 435 435 

Total current liabilities 10,873 7,905 9,841 10,605 11,322 

Total non-current 

liabilities 1,453 1,244 1,244 1,244 1,244 

Total liabilities 12,326 9,149 11,085 11,849 12,566 

Share Capital 18,378 40,607 40,607 40,607 40,607 

Retained earnings 6,163 6,237 7,357 8,575 9,888 

Treasury shares 0 (223) (223) (223) (223)

Capital reserve (2,920) (2,870) (2,870) (2,870) (2,870)

Equity attributable to 

shareholders 21,621 43,751 44,871 46,089 47,402 

Non-controlling 

interests 444 359 314 277 249 

Balance Sheet (S$’000) Ratios

Fiscal Year Ended

FY2017 FY2018 FY2019F FY2020F FY2021F

Profitability (%)

Operating profit margin 5.3% 2.2% 3.4% 3.4% 3.4%

Profit before tax margin 5.2% 2.3% 3.4% 3.5% 3.5%

Profit after tax margin 4.7% 2.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.1%

Liquidity (x)

Current ratio 2.3 5.6 4.8 4.6 4.4

Quick ratio 2.3 5.5 4.8 4.6 4.4

Interest coverage ratio 34.4 20.7 34.6 37.4 40.0

Net Debt to Equity Net cash Net cash Net cash Net cash Net cash

Valuation (x)

P/E 10.1 26.6 19.1 17.5 16.3

P/E (ex-cash) 11.4 12.5 6.5 5.9 5.6

P/E (ex-cash) at target 

price 21.7 36.3 20.7 18.9 17.7

P/B 1.9 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.9

EV/EBITDA 7.8 6.3 4.1 3.8 3.9

Cash Conversion 

Cycle

Trade receivable days 77 92 92 92 92 

Inventory days N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Trade payable days 77 62 62 62 62 

CCC days N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Returns

Return on equity 16.4% 4.1% 5.1% 5.4% 5.6%

Return on capital 

employed 17.1% 4.4% 5.5% 5.8% 6.1%

Dividend payout ratio 49.1% 62.5% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0%
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DISCLAIMERS AND DISCLOSURES

This report has been prepared and distributed by SAC Advisors Private Limited (“SAC Advisors”) which is a holder of a capital

markets services licence and an exempt financial adviser in Singapore. SAC Advisors is a wholly-owned subsidiary of SAC

Capital Private Limited (“SAC Capital”) which is also a capital markets services licensee.

This report has been prepared for the purpose of general circulation. We have not had regard to the specific investment

objectives, financial situation, tax position or unique needs and constraints of any individual person or any specific group of

persons and does not purport to be comprehensive or contain all necessary information which a prospective investor may

require in arriving at an investment decision. Any prospective purchaser should make his own investigation of the securities

and all information provided. Advice should be sought from a financial adviser regarding suitability, taking into account the

specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of the person in receipt of the recommendation, before a

commitment to purchase is entered into.

This report does not constitute or form part of any offer or solicitation of any offer to buy or sell any securities.

This report is confidential and the information in this report shall not be copied or reproduced in part or in whole, and save for

the recipient of this report, shall not be disclosed to any other person without the prior written consent of SAC Advisors. The

distribution of this report outside the jurisdiction of Singapore is also strictly prohibited.

Whereas SAC Advisors has not independently verified all the information set out in this report, all reasonable care and effort

has been taken to ensure that the facts stated herein are accurate, this report contains certain forward looking statements and

forward looking financial information which are based on certain assumptions and involve known and unknown risks,

uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results or performance of the subject company to be materially

different from those expressed herein. Predictions, projections or forecasts of the economy or market trends are not indicative

of the future performance of the subject company. The inclusion of such statements and information should not be regarded as

a representation, warranty or prediction with respect to the accuracy of the underlying assumptions of the subject company or

that the forecast results will or are likely to be achieved.

Our opinion and facts set out in this report are based on the market, economic, industry and other applicable conditions

prevailing as at the date of the preparation of this report. Such conditions may change significantly over a relatively short

period of time and we assume no responsibility to update, revise or reaffirm our opinion in light of any development

subsequent to the publication of this report, that may or may not have affected our opinion contained herein.

This report contains forward-looking statement which are based on assumptions or forecasts and are subject to uncertainties

which may result in the actual result or performance to be materially different from the opinion or facts set out herein. Caution

should be exercised in placing undue reliance on such statements. such assumptions or forecasts may change over a

relatively short period of time and we assume no responsibility to update, revise or reaffirm our opinion in light of any

development subsequent to the publication of this report.

No representation or warranty, expressed or implied, is made and no responsibility is accepted by the Company, SAC Capital,

SAC Advisors or any of their affiliates, advisers or representatives as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness or adequacy of

such information or facts, in this report or any other written or oral information made available to any interested party or its

advisers and any liability therefore is hereby expressly disclaimed.

SAC Advisors, SAC Capital and their associates, directors, and/or employees may have positions in the securities covered in

the report and may also perform or seek to perform other corporate finance related services for the company whose securities

are covered in the report. SAC Advisors and its related companies may from time to time perform advisory services, or solicit

such advisory services from the entity mentioned in this report (“Other Services”). This report is therefore classified as a non-

independent report. However, the research professionals involved in the preparation of this report have not and will not

participate in the solicitation of such business.

As at the date of this report, SAC Advisors and its associates, including SAC Capital, do not have proprietary positions in the

subject company, except for:

As at the date of this report, SAC Advisors and its associates, including SAC Capital, has/have had business relations with the

subject company within the past 12 months, as disclosed hereunder:

Party Quantum of position

Nil Nil

Company Nature of business relation Date of business relation

Advancer Global Limited Continuing Sponsor Ongoing relations

Advancer Global Limited Introducer for secondary fund 

raising

August 2018
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As at the date of this report, none of the analysts who covered the securities in this report have any proprietary position or

material interest in the subject companies covered here in, except for:

ANALYST CERTIFICATION/REGULATION AC

As noted above, research analyst(s) of SAC Advisors who produced this report hereby certify that

(i) The views expressed in this report accurately reflect his/her personal views about the subject corporation(s);

(ii) The report was produced independently by him/her;

(iii) He/she does not on behalf of SAC Advisors or SAC Capital or any other person carry out Other Services involving any

of the subject corporation(s) or securities referred to in this report; and

(iv) He/she has not received and will not receive any compensation directly or indirectly related to the recommendations or

views expressed in this report or to any sales, trading, dealing or corporate finance advisory services or transaction in

respect of the securities in this report. He/she has not and will not receive any compensation directly or indirectly linked to

the performance of the securities of the subject corporation(s) from the time of the publication of this report either.

Analyst name Quantum of position

Nil Nil
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